

**No. 20-3557**  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

SUSAN BEIERSDORFER, ET AL.,	:	On Appeal from the
Plaintiffs- Appellants,	:	United States District Court
v.	:	for the Northern District of Ohio
	:	Eastern Division
FRANK LAROSE, ET AL.,	:	
Defendants-Appellees.	:	District Court Case No.
	:	4:19-cv-260
	:	
	:	
	:	

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE FRANK LAROSE**

---

DAVE YOST  
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS\*  
Solicitor General  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
ZACHERY P. KELLER  
Deputy Solicitor General  
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980  
bflowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Appellee*  
*Frank LaRose*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Ohio’s Constitution reserves to the People the power to make law by initiative in limited circumstances. ....	5
B. The District Court dismissed the plaintiffs’ challenges to the Initiative Authority Statutes’ constitutionality.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. The Initiative Authority Statutes do not violate the First Amendment.....	23
A. If this Court grants initial <i>en banc</i> review, it should hold that laws regulating ballot access for state initiatives do not implicate the First Amendment.....	24
B. The Initiative Authority Statutes are constitutional under <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> , as this Court held in <i>Schmitt</i> .....	36
C. The plaintiffs’ contrary arguments do not save their First Amendment claims. ....	42
II. The Initiative Authority Statutes do not violate the Fourteenth Amendment.....	49

III. The Initiative Authority Statues do not offend the Ninth Amendment.....52

IV. Sovereign immunity bars the plaintiffs’ official-capacity, state-law claim..... 55

CONCLUSION..... 57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....58

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....59

DESIGNATION OF DISTRICT COURT RECORD.....60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	17, 36
<i>Angle v. Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2011).....	28, 29, 39
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988) .....	32
<i>State ex rel. Bolzenius v. Preisse</i> , 155 Ohio St. 3d 45 (2018) .....	8, 48
<i>Boxill v. O’Grady</i> , 935 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	25
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	51
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	48
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. IRS</i> , 925 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	22
<i>Cincinnati v. Hillenbrand</i> , 103 Ohio St. 286 (1921) .....	10
<i>State ex rel. Citizen Action v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 115 Ohio St. 3d 437 (2007) .....	10, 11
<i>State ex rel. Citizens for Responsible Green Gov’t v. City of Green</i> , 155 Ohio St. 3d 28 (2018) .....	10

*State ex rel. City of Brecksville v. Husted*,  
 133 Ohio St. 3d 301 (2012)..... 10

*State ex rel. City of Youngstown v. Mahoning Cnty. Bd. of Elections*,  
 144 Ohio St. 3d 239 (2015) ..... 6, 47

*Clingman v. Beaver*,  
 544 U.S. 581 (2005) ..... 18, 37, 39, 47

*Comm. to Impose Term Limits on the Ohio Sup. Ct. v. Ohio Ballot Bd.*,  
 885 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2018) .....28

*State ex rel. Coover v. Husted*,  
 148 Ohio St. 3d 332 (2016) ..... 6, 8, 10, 48

*Daunt v. Benson*,  
 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020) .....32

*State ex rel. DeBrosse v. Cool*,  
 87 Ohio St. 3d 1 (1999) ..... 11

*Dobrovolny v. Moore*,  
 126 F.3d 1111 (8th Cir. 1997) ..... 27

*Doe v. Reed*,  
 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....4, 24, 37, 49

*State ex rel. Ebersole v. Del. Cnty. Bd. of Elections*,  
 140 Ohio St. 3d 487 (2014)..... 6, 8, 48

*Edwards v. Ky. Revenue Cabinet*,  
 22 F. App’x 392 (6th Cir. 2001) .....56

*Experimental Holdings, Inc. v. Farris*,  
 503 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2007) .....4, 21, 55

*Fifth Third Mortg. Co. v. Chi. Title Ins. Co.*,  
 692 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 2012) .....22

*State ex rel. Flak v. Betras*,  
 152 Ohio St. 3d 244 (2017) .....9

*Freedman v. Maryland*,  
380 U.S. 51 (1965).....44

*Gibson v. Matthews*,  
926 F.2d 532 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 21, 53, 54

*State ex rel. Harris v. Rubino*,  
155 Ohio St. 3d 123 (2018)..... 11

*Hawkins v. DeWine*,  
968 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 37

*Husted v. Ohio State Conf. of the NAACP*,  
573 U.S. 988 (2014) ..... 33

*Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker*,  
450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) (*en banc*).....*passim*

*Jones v. Markiewicz-Qualkinbush*,  
892 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2018).....*passim*

*State ex rel. Khumprakob v. Mahoning Cnty. Bd. of Elections*,  
153 Ohio St. 3d 581 (2018)..... 11

*Kishore v. Whitmer*,  
972 F.3d 745 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 37

*League of Women Voters v. Brunner*,  
548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008).....52

*Libertarian Party of Ky. v. Grimes*,  
835 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 18, 46

*Little v. Reclaim Idaho*,  
140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020) ..... 17

*Luft v. Evers*,  
963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 32, 33

*Marijuana Policy Project v. United States*,  
304 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 16, 25, 26, 27

*State ex rel. Maxcy v. Saferin*,  
155 Ohio St. 3d 496 (2018) .....9

*Mays v. LaRose*,  
951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 33, 37, 47

*State ex rel. McGinn v. Walker*,  
151 Ohio St. 3d 199 (2017) .....9

*Meyer v. Grant*,  
486 U.S. 414 (1988) ..... 24, 25

*Miller v. Thurston*,  
967 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2020) .....27

*Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight*,  
465 U.S. 271 (1984).....26

*Molinari v. Bloomberg*,  
564 F.3d 587 (2d. Cir. 2009) ..... 27, 28

*Morgan v. White*,  
964 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2020).....27

*Mt. Pleasant v. Beckwith*,  
100 U.S. 514 (1880)..... 20, 51

*Munro v. Socialist Workers Party*,  
479 U.S. 189 (1986)..... 41

*Myers v. Schiering*,  
27 Ohio St. 2d 11 (1971)..... 10

*State ex rel. N. Main St. Coalition v. Webb*,  
106 Ohio St. 3d 437 (2005)..... 11

*Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted*,  
837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 33

*Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan*,  
564 U.S. 117 (2011) .....*passim*

*Newark v. New Jersey*,  
 262 U.S. 192 (1923)..... 20, 51

*State ex rel. Norwood v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Elections*,  
 148 Ohio St. 3d 176 (2016) ..... 10

*Ohio Council 8 Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps. v. Husted*,  
 814 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 36, 44

*Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted*,  
 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016) .....31, 33

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....4, 21, 55

*Pony Lake Sch. Dist. 30 v. State Comm. for the Reorganization of Sch. Dists.*,  
 271 Neb. 173 (Neb. 2006)..... 27

*Port of Tacoma v. Save Tacoma Water*,  
 422 P.3d 917 (Wash. Ct. App. 2018) .....28

*Butt ex rel. Q.T.R. v. Barr*,  
 954 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 53

*S. Macomb Disposal Auth. v. Washington*,  
 790 F.2d 500 (6th Cir. 1986) ..... 51

*Schmitt v. LaRose*,  
 933 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2019) .....*passim*

*SEIU Local 1 v. Husted*,  
 698 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 33

*Sessions v. Dimaya*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) ..... 41

*Taxpayers United for Assessment Cuts v. Austin*,  
 994 F.2d 291 (6th Cir. 1993).....*passim*

*Thomas v. Chi. Park Dist.*,  
 534 U.S. 316 (2002) ..... 43, 44

*Thompson v. DeWine*,  
 — F.3d —, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 30651 (6th Cir. Sept. 16, 2020) ..... 17, 18, 37

*Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party*,  
 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....40

*Trenton v. New Jersey*,  
 262 U.S. 182 (1923)..... 20, 51

*Trs. of Ind. Univ. v. Curry*,  
 918 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2019) ..... 46

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....34

*State ex rel. Walker v. Husted*,  
 144 Ohio St. 3d 361 (2015) ..... 6, 7

*Wash. v. Glucksberg*,  
 521 U.S. 702 (1997) ..... 20, 50

*Wirzburger v. Galvin*,  
 412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005) ..... 28, 29, 34

**Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., Am. 1 ..... 24, 25

U.S. Const., Am. 9.....21, 53

U.S. Const., Am. 10 .....54

U.S. Const., Am. 14 ..... 20, 50

U.S. Const., art. II, §1 ..... 51

Ohio Const., art. II, §1a.....5

Ohio Const., art. II, §1b .....5

Ohio Const., art. II, § 1f ..... 3, 5, 6

Ohio Const., art. X, §3 ..... 3, 5, 6

Ohio Const., art. XVIII, §7 .....	5, 7, 8
Ohio Const., art. XVIII, §8 .....	7
Ohio Const., art. XVIII, §9 .....	7, 8
28 U.S.C. §1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. §1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. §1367 .....	56
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	1
6th Cir. R. 32.1(b) .....	43
Ohio Rev. Code §307.94 .....	9
Ohio Rev. Code §307.95 .....	3, 7, 10
Ohio Rev. Code §3501.11 .....	3, 7, 8, 43
Ohio Rev. Code §3501.38.....	3, 7, 43
Ohio Rev. Code §3501.39.....	3, 7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> §1898 (1833) .....	54
Kurt T. Lash, <i>A Textual-Historical Theory of the Ninth Amendment</i> , 60 Stan. L. Rev. 895 (2008) .....	54
Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Lost Original Meaning of the Ninth Amendment</i> , 83 Tex. L. Rev. 331 (2004).....	53, 54
